Contract No. CM2792-A1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 974A0CFE-98DF-44F0-9601-FFDB221BCF07 CS-22-394

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 52501032
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ARG DR MARNCE T

FEDERAL ID NO. (FAIN)

SUPPLEMENTAL NO.

1 D218-128-B

CONTRACT NO. FEDERAL AWARD DATE
G1K70 3/8/2020

RECIPIENT UNIQUE ENTITY ID SAM NO.

FPN
439496-1-58-018 68-02 RFKGNHR72H37

. desires to supplement
as identified above. All

Recipient, Nassau County
the original Agreement entered into and executed on 03/20/2020
provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this

supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

e

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Length Approx. 9.531 miles

Name Safety Improvements on CR 108 from Middle Road'to US 17

Termini CR 108 from Middle Road ta US 17

Description of Work:
Construction of safety improvements on CR 108 from Middle Road US 17

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:
Extend contract time from 12/31/2022 until 6/30/2023. Nassau County has requested a time extension. See Exhibit A



Contract No. CM2792-A1
DocuSign Envelope ID: 974A0CFE-98DF-44F0-9601-FFDB221BCF07 CS-22-394

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 525-010-32
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FROSRAN MANAOE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein.

RECIPIENT Nassau County STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

M P4 By: [BA%B?AOSECMM“.

Nam (J/eff Gray Name: Greg Evans
Titlg:  Chair Title:  District 2 Secretary
9/28/2022 | 2:04 PM EDT
Date:
Legal Review:

DocuSigned by:
[ funsel,
BA70D46G2—



Contract No. CM2792-A1

DocuSign Envelope ID: 974A0CFE-98DF-44F0-9601-FFDB221BCF07 CS-22-394
[N N |
CM2792-A1
o)\ Nassau County Engineering Services Robert T. Companion, PE
L8| 96161 Nassau Place Deputy County Manager - County Engineer

| Yulee, FL 32097

g AL S
§ PR L fi
y -
A 4

G0 e A

L 2

July 5, 2022

Mrs. Kimberly Evans

Florida Department of Transportation
1109 South Marion Ave

MS 2014

Lake City, FL. 32025

COPY: Taco E. Pope, County Manager

SUBJECT: LAP Funding
County Road 108 from Middle Road to US17
Financial Project ID: 439496-1-58-01 & 68-01
Status Update and Time Extension Request

Dear Mrs. Evans:

A project agreement between the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and Nassau County for
construction and construction management of safety improvements on County Road 108 from Middle
Road to US Highway 17 began on March 20, 2020 with a completion date of December 31, 2022.

The County solicited for construction bids twice. The first time in Fall of 2020 resulted in only two
bidders. When requesting permission from FHWA to move forward with only two bids a few
discrepancies were found in the invitation to bid packet and the Board of County Commissioners voted
to reject the two bids received and make the corrections. In June of 2021 three bids were received as a
result of the second construction solicitation. While three bids were received, due to delays in contract
writing and approvals and unprecedented inflation, none of the bidders were able to honor the bids. The
bids were rejected by the Board of County Commissioners. A third solicitation is now open for
construction bidders.

With the expiration of the grant scheduled for December 31, 2022, Nassau County is respectfully
requesting an extension of the agreement for the construction and construction management of the safety
improvements on County Road 108 until June 30, 2023, to provide enough time to complete the ITB
process and complete the construction work under the LAP agreement. Should you have any questions
or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,
F .

Robert T. Companion
Deputy County Manager - County Engineer

YULEE FAX
(904) 530-6225 (904) 491-3611



=4 Contract No. CM2792-A1
DocuSign Envelope ID: 974A0CFE-98DF-44F0-9601-FFDB221BCF07 CS-22-394

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-156

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL

AGREEMENT #1 BETWEEN THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has recommended that the Board of County
Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute Supplemental Agreement #1
between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County, Florida

- regarding construction of safety improvements on CR 108 from Middle Road to US 17

in Nassau County, Florida (Financial Project ID No. 439496-1-58, 68-01).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this _24th day of _ August

2022, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows:
1. The Loca! Agency Program Supplemental Agreement #1 between the
State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County is hereby
approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute said agreement.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

% >

Approved as to form by the
Nassau County Attorney:

LR/ )
ohn A Crawfdé(// Denise C. May, Esq., g/C.S.
Its/ Ex-Officio Clerk

Attest as to Chairman’s sign

~OFFICIO, Clerk of the Board of County Comm,

Nassau County Flo /
By 1Y w@





